
 

 

 
 
 
05 November 2025 
 

Information Rights & Compliance Team 
99 Waverley Road 

St Albans 
Hertfordshire 

AL3 5TL 
 

Tel:  01727 804227 
Email: Hpft.foi@nhs.net 

 
Our Ref: FOI/05868 

 
 
 
Thank you for your request concerning energy contracts. 
 
Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom 
of Information (FOI) Act 2000. 
 
Please consider this a formal request under the Freedom of Information Act. I would be grateful 
if you could provide the information requested below, related to the energy contracts within your 
NHS trust. 
  
1. In relation to your Electricity contract(s): 
1.1. name of current supplier?  
         EDF 
 
1.2. start date of current contract?  
          01/04/25 
 
1.3. end date of current contract?  
         31/03/2029 
 
1.4. total number of meters? 
1.5. agreed unit prices pence per kWh (average or range)? 
1.6. standing charges pence per day (average or range)? 
 
       For questions 1.4 to 1.6 , please see below :  
 
       The Trust considers the disclosure of total number of meters, agreed unit prices pence per kWh and 

standing charges pence per day to be commercially sensitive under Section 43 (2) of the Freedom of 
Information Act. Information is exempt if disclosure would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial 
interests of any person, including the public authority holding the information.  

This is a qualified exemption and therefore subject to the public interest test. We have  
considered the reasons for and against disclosure below:  
 
Reason in favour of disclosure  
There is considerable interest in ensuring the Trust is transparent about its spending of public  
money at a time when public finances are under considerable scrutiny.  
 
 
Reason against disclosure  
The Trust is obliged to protect its negotiating position in a competitive environment to ensure  
value for money in securing the best rate for future placements. Providing the hourly rate could  
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prejudice our bargaining position and give a competitor an unfair advantage in terms of securing  
future contracts.  
 
We reached the view that, on balance, the public interest is better served by withholding this  
breakdown under Section 43 (2) of the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
1.7. total annual volume of electricity supplied for the last year? 802,672 kWh  
 
1.8. any other fixed fees pence per day (e.g. capacity charges)? 
         Please see response to question 1.6  
        
1.9. is a future contract already agreed following the end of the current contract?  
         Yes – CCS Annual enrolment . 
 
1.10. if so, what is the duration of the new contract?  
         Evergreen (It is a rolling contract with approximately 42 months’ notice) 
 
1.11. total amount paid to your supplier in each of the last 3 financial years? 
           

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 
Electricity £1,362,411 £1,634,470 £1,535,110 

 
 
1.12. was your contract procured through the CCS (Crown Commercial Service) or another 

basket/framework, and if so which one?  
         Yes ,it was procured through the CCS and the NHSE Basket Procurement Strategy .  
 
1.13. what notice period/break clause (if any) exist within your current contract/framework?         

Minimum commitment period of 42 months which will roll-forward annually . 
 
1.14. what is the earliest date on which notice can be served? 
            Before 15th September 2026 for end date of 31/03/2029 . 
 
1.15. is your contract a fixed price contract, or a flexible contract (where prices can vary according 

to market prices and when you purchase)? 
            Variable contract purchased over 30 months . 
 
1.16. was an energy broker used in the procurement of your electricity contract? If so which one? 
            N/A as the framework work was used . 
 
1.17. if a broker was used what commission was paid to the broker (in pence per kWh and total £ 

amount)? 
             Please see response to question 1.6  
 
1.18. do you have any power purchase agreements (PPAs) in place with any renewable electricity 

generators? 
             No  
 
1.19. If so can you provide details? 
          N/A 
 
1.20. what proportion of your electricity was sourced from renewable sources? 
            5% (April – September 2025). 
 



2.    In relation to your Gas contract(s): 
2.1. name of current supplier? 
           Total Energies 
 
2.2. start date of current contract? 
         01/04/2025 
 
2.3. end date of current contract? 
         31/03/2029 
 
2.4. total number of meters? 
2.5. agreed unit prices pence per kWh (average or range)? 
2.6. standing charges pence per day (average or range)? 
          Please see response to question 1.6 
 
2.7. total annual volume of gas supplied for the last year?  
         8,084,982 kWh 
 
2.8. any other fixed fees pence per day (e.g. capacity charges)? 
        Please see response to question 1.6 
 
2.9. is a future contract already agreed following the end of the current contract? 
          Yes – CCS Annual enrolment 
 
2.10. if so what is the duration of the new contract? 

Please see response to question 1.10 .  
 

2.11. total amount paid to your supplier in each of the last 3 financial years? 
           

22/23 23/24 24/25 
Gas £720,348 £460,671 £501,768 

 
2.12. was your contract procured through the CCS (Crown Commercial Service) or another 

basket/framework, and if so which one? 
          Yes – NHS Basket 
 
2.13. what notice period/break clauses (if any) exist within your current contract/framework? 
         Minimum commitment period of 42 months which will roll-forward annually . 
 
2.14. what is the earliest date on which notice can be served? 
          Before 15th September 2026 for end date of 31/03/2029 . 
 
2.15. is your contract a fixed price contract, or a flexible contract (where prices can vary according 
to market prices and when you purchase)? 
         Variable contract purchased over 30 months . 
 
2.16. was an energy broker used in the procurement of your electricity contract? If so which one? 
        N/A – Framework used 
 
2.17. if a broker was used what commission was paid to the broker (in pence per kWh and total £ 

amount)? 
        Please see response to question 1.6 
 
3.   In relation to your sustainability activities: 



3.1. what are the Trust’s priorities in regard to a net zero pathway? 
3.2. what carbon reporting you have in place, or plans to put in place? 
        For questions 3.1 & 3.2 , please see attached Green plan . 
 
3.3. please provide the contact details for the Energy, ESG or Sustainability lead within the Trust. 

       In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications  
resulting in direct marketing purposes and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does  
not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available  
through our Trust website as exercised in individuals GDPR rights .  

 
 
Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust’s complaints 
procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
D. Anthony 
Deborah Anthony 
 
Information Rights Officer 
 
Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet. 
 
If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please click here. 
 

https://www.hpft.nhs.uk/about-us/our-board-of-directors/
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